Multi-Unit Residential Development
80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell
October 2021
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Key Information

Address:
Legal Description:
Site Area:
Applicant and Property
Owner:
Zoning:
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80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell
Lot 1 Deposited Plan 18069
1,011m2
Crum Developments Limited
Residential Resource Area

Introduction

Resource consent is sought to construct a multi-unit residential development
comprising eight residential townhouses at 80 – 82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell. Consent
is also sought to subdivide the development once it is constructed.
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Site Description

The subject site is 80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell. The location of the subject site is
shown in Figure 1 below.

Figure 1: Location of the subject site.
The site is predominantly flat and is rectangular in shape. It is a corner site located on
the southeast corner of the intersection of Barry Avenue and Mayo Place.
The site was previously utilised as Cromwell Gardenland. This business has ceased,
however the existing single storey building, small structures and fencing still remain on
the site. There are also some existing trees located within the site.
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There is an existing vehicle crossing to the site located along Barry Avenue which
provides access to the southern portion of the site.
The site is legally described as Lot 1 Deposited Plan 18069 and is 1,011m2. The Record
of Title for the property is attached as Appendix A. There are no consent notices,
covenants or easements registered on the title for the property.
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Receiving Environment

The site is located along Barry Avenue which is identified as an Urban Arterial Road.
The road reserve has a 25m width. The Barry Avenue verge contains a footpath which
is separated from the road via a grass verge and one street tree.
The Mayo Place road reserve adjacent to the site also contains a footpath which is
located adjacent to the road alignment with a grass verge adjoining the boundary.
Mayo Place is an Urban Local Road with a 20m road reserve.
The adjoining properties, 3 Mayo Place and 84 Barry Avenue contain established
residential dwellings. The dwelling at 3 Mayo Place is two storied with the house being
located approximately 5m away from the western boundary with a driveway in
between. The dwelling at 84 Barry Avenue contains a single storey dwelling located
approximately 1.5m from the shared boundary.
Mayo Place is an established residential street which terminates in a cul-de-sac. There
is a pedestrian link at the end of the cul-de-sac which provides access via a reserve
to Kerry Court, Molyneux Avenue and Bruce Street.
Development along Barry Avenue is mixed. There are established residential
properties, however to the south, on the corner of Barry Avenue and Inniscourt Street
is a dairy. There is also a tax agent business operating from the residential property
opposite the site as evidenced by the signage displayed at the front of the building.
Cromwell College is also located to the northwest of the site on the opposite side of
Barry Avenue. Further south on Barry Avenue there are industrial properties and there
are also travellers accommodation properties both north and south on Barry Avenue.
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Zoning

The subject site is zoned Residential Resource Area under the District Plan.
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Proposal

Resource consent is sought to construct a multi-unit residential development at 80-82
Barry Avenue.
Plans of the proposed development are attached as Appendix B.
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The development is to comprise of eight, two storied townhouses with each
townhouse comprising two bedrooms, two bathrooms, an open plan living, dining
and kitchen area and each has a single garage. Four of the townhouses also have a
balcony along the first floor level frontage overlooking Barry Avenue.
The proposed development incorporates two different internal and external designs
for the units which are alternated along the length of the development. This means
that there is variation in the design as viewed from Barry Avenue, with changes of the
materiality and colours along the façade.
The front yard for the building from the Barry Avenue boundary ranges from 3m – 4.5m.
The front yard for Unit 1 from the Mayo Place boundary is proposed to be 4.09m. The
side yard from the eastern boundary is proposed to be 5.8m and the rear yard from
the southern boundary 5.4m.
The maximum height of the proposal is 7.2m and the building coverage is 45.7%.
Outdoor living space for each of the units is located within the front setback area in
the western part of the site, with Unit 1 also having space to the north along the Mayo
Place boundary. Privacy is to be provided to these spaces via construction of a 1.8m
concrete wall along the boundary with access being provided via a gate.
Landscaping is proposed along the road-side of the proposed fencing as well as
within the outdoor living spaces to provide amenity to those spaces.
Fencing will be constructed along both side boundaries. This will be of solid
construction and 2m in height.
One way vehicular access is proposed, with entry being via a new vehicle crossing off
Mayo Place and egress being via Barry Avenue, in the approximate located of the
existing vehicle crossing. The internal driveway is to extend along the length of the
eastern and southern boundaries of the site and access to the garages is along the
eastern elevation of the units.
Bin storage areas are proposed as part of the development. The bin compound
adjacent to the Mayo Place boundary is to contain the bins for the proposed Units 1
and 2. The remainder of the bins are to be located in two compounds along the sides
of the southern portion of the access.
Subdivision of the development is proposed once it is completed. A copy of the
proposed subdivision plan is attached as Appendix C. The proposed lot sizes are as
follows:
Lot 1
Lot 2
Lot 3
Lot 4
Lot 5

185m2
103m2
103m2
103m2
103m2

5
Lot 6 103m2
Lot 7 103m2
Lot 8 211m2
The access to the site is to be provided via easements as are the service connections.
The proposed subdivision works are to be undertaken in accordance with the
Council’s Subdivision Code of Practice with the exception of the width of the
proposed access way.
Covenants will be registered by the Applicant on all of the titles at the time of
subdivision. These relate to the maintenance obligations of the future owners of the
lots. A draft set of these covenants are attached as Appendix D for information
purposes.
No consent for travellers accommodation is sought.
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Consents Sought

7.1 District Plan
•

A discretionary activity consent pursuant to Rule 7.3.4(i) for multi-unit residential
development where the site area per residential activity is less than 250m2.

•

A discretionary activity consent pursuant to Rule 7.3.4(i) for subdivision as the
proposed lot size is less than 250m2.

•

A restricted discretionary activity consent pursuant to Rule 7.3.3(ii) for a breach
of the bulk and location standards in 7.3.6ii relating to front yard requirements
from Barry Avenue and Mayo Place, the height in relation to boundaries from
the eastern and southern boundaries and site coverage. Council’s discretion
in relation to this consent is restricted to the following:
1. The effect on amenity values of neighbouring properties in particular
access to sunlight, maintenance of privacy, and the adverse effects of
noise.
2. The effect on the natural character of water bodies and their margins.
3. The effect on amenity values of the neighbourhood in particular the
character of the streetscape.
4. The effect on the safe and efficient operation of the roading network.
5. The effect on the heritage values of the site or area, with particular regard
to any heritage buildings and/or archaeological values on or adjoining the
site.
6. The effect on infrastructure.
7. The effect on the safety of neighbours.
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8. The effect on the amenity of persons nearby as a consequence of noise
generated by activities on the State highway network in the event that Rule
7.3.6(xii) is breached.
7.2

National

Environmental

Standard

for

Assessing

and

Managing

Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health
A Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) has been undertaken for the subject site and this
is attached as Appendix E. This PSI states that the proposal can be assessed as a
permitted activity under the provisions of the NES. Therefore, no consent is sought.
7.3

Overall Activity Status

The overall activity status for the proposed development is discretionary.
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Permitted Activities

Section 104(2) of the Act states that, in considering the effects on the environment of
allowing an activity, a consent authority may disregard an adverse effect if a national
environmental standard or the plan permits an activity with that effect.
Under the District Plan, the construction of a residential dwelling and accessory
buildings on the site is permitted subject to compliance with the following relevant
standards:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Density of no more than one residential dwelling per 250m2 site area;
Minimum front yards of 4.5m;
One side yard of a minimum of 3m and one of 1.8m;
Compliance with the height to boundary requirements from the side and rear
yards with a maximum overall height of 7.5m. There are exceptions to the
height to boundary requirements for gable ends of up to 6m in height.
Maximum site coverage of 40%; and
One car park per household unit.

Taking into account the above, the permitted baseline for the subject site is
considered to be the construction of up to four residential dwellings which may be of
two storey construction.
Subdivision to is a restricted discretionary activity, therefore there is no permitted
baseline in this regard. Notwithstanding, the built form can be established without
subdivision, therefore it is considered that the subdivision component can feasibly be
unbundled from the land use portion of the consent, for which the above permitted
baseline is considered to be relevant.
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Statutory Considerations

Section 104(1) of the Act requires the Council to have regard to the following matters,
subject to Part 2 of the Act when considering an application for resource consent. It
states:
(a)
(ab)

(b)

(c)
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any actual and potential effects on the environment of allowing the
activity; and
any measure proposed or agreed to by the applicant for the purpose of
ensuring positive effects on the environment to offset or compensate for
any adverse effects on the environment that will or may result from allowing
the activity; and
any relevant provisions of—
(i) a national environmental standard:
(ii) other regulations:
(iii) a national policy statement:
(iv) a New Zealand coastal policy statement:
(v) a regional policy statement or proposed regional policy statement:
(vi) a plan or proposed plan; and
any other matter the consent authority considers relevant and reasonably
necessary to determine the application.

Assessment of Effects on the Environment

The following assessment of effects on the environment will be based upon the
matters of discretion listed in Rule 7.3.3ii of the District Plan which are listed above in
Section 7.1 as well as additional assessments in relation to the density of development.
10.1 Positive Effects
The objective of the proposed development is to provide a high quality designed
development which is of a housing typology that is not prevalent within Cromwell
currently. The two bedroom townhouses are intended to be an alternative to the
typical standalone larger dwellings within Cromwell and will be suitable for first home
buyers, single parents, people who live alone or people who are downsizing. They will
be low maintenance and are considered to be suitably located in relation to the town
centre, employment and education.
10.2 Effects upon the Character of the Streetscape
The streetscape character along Barry Avenue and Mayo Place is predominantly of
existing residential development with a relatively consistent setback pattern.
There are however some variations to the character as outlined in Section 4 above, in
that to the north along Barry Avenue, Cromwell College provides a different
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appearance and to the south, the industrial area also creates a different character.
Along Barry Avenue there are also other multi-unit developments, including travellers
accommodation businesses which are of similar character to the proposal.
Whilst the proposal is of greater density than permitted by the District Plan, the
character of the area is considered to be maintained through the high quality design
of the development. The use of alternating design and materiality along the Barry
Avenue façade is considered to provide articulation so to break up the bulk of the
building.
The hard and soft landscaping within the front yard spaces will maintain the residential
character of the area which displays landscaped frontages. The proposed front
fencing is also considered to be consistent with fencing along the front boundaries of
many Barry Avenue properties. The landscaping proposed between the fencing and
the road boundary will also soften the effects of the fencing.
Although the front yard distances along Mayo Place and Barry Avenue are relatively
consistent, there are two properties in close proximity which display reduced front
yards. These include 2 Mayo Place and 13 Barry Avenue which are both directly
opposite the subject site. These both have garages located close to the road
boundary.
The proposed 3 – 4.5m front yards to Barry Avenue are less than that permitted by the
District Plan (4.5m), however the articulation provided along the frontage with the
building form having varied setbacks and the use of different materials and colours
along its length is considered to mitigate the potential dominance effects upon the
streetscape. The proposed fencing and landscaping within the front yard are also
considered to mitigate this effect.
The proposed 4.09m setback of Unit 1 from Mayo Place is also less than the permitted
4.5m front yard requirement, however due to the small scale of this breach, once it is
constructed, it is not anticipated to be perceptible within the streetscape.
Notwithstanding, the proposed landscaping and fencing is considered to mitigate the
potential adverse dominance effects upon the streetscape.
As can been seen in Appendix B, due to the scale of the breaches, the potential
adverse overshadowing effects upon the Barry Avenue streetscape as a result of the
proposed development are greater than the permitted baseline in the morning hours
only. The additional shadow falls predominantly upon the road which is not a sensitive
space in terms of overshadowing, particularly as Barry Avenue is flat.
The potential privacy effects upon the streetscape are considered to be very similar
to that which would be allowed by the permitted baseline. Furthermore, the
streetscape is not considered to be a sensitive space in terms of privacy, and
increased activation can promote passive surveillance over the streetscape which is
a positive effect.
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The proposed additional site coverage is not anticipated to be readily identifiable
from either Barry Avenue or Mayo Place once the development is constructed. This is
due to the scale of the breach as well as the proposed landscape frontages and
large area set aside for vehicular access along the eastern and southern boundaries.
The height to boundary breaches are not anticipated to have any adverse effect
upon the character of the streetscape of either Barry Avenue or Mayo Place given
that they relate to the internal boundaries to the east and south.
Overall, the effects upon the character of the streetscape as a result of the proposal
are considered to be less than minor.
10.4 Access and Roading Effects
In order to prevent the need for each townhouse to be accessed independently, a
one way traffic access is proposed for the development. This involves access to the
site being via Mayo Place and egress being via Barry Avenue. This arrangement will
minimise disruption along Barry Avenue and restrict all right turns from Barry Avenue to
the existing intersection.
Barry Avenue and Mayo Place are considered to be of sufficient width and design to
accommodate for the traffic from the proposed townhouses. The safety and
efficiency of the surrounding roading network is anticipated to be maintained by the
proposal.
Each of the proposed townhouses is to have a single garage accessed via the internal
one way access. The legal and formed width of the proposed access is less than that
stipulated in the subdivision standards, however the proposed width is considered to
be adequate given it is one way. Furthermore, turning circles for the garages are
shown in Appendix C, as is manoeuvring for larger vehicles, such as delivery vehicles,
along the access way.
The number of proposed car parks on-site complies with the District Plan requirements
and given the size of the proposed townhouses, additional parking demand, such as
for visitors, is anticipated to be limited and able to be accommodated within the
surrounding road network.
The access way is to be secured via easements.
Overall, the access and roading effects as a result of the proposal are anticipated to
be less than minor.
10.5 Effects on Infrastructure
The proposed townhouses / lots are to be provided with individual service connections
to Council’s reticulated infrastructure from Mayo Place. These connections are
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proposed to be provided along the rear of the lots under the access way as shown
on the plans in Appendix C and will be secured via easements.
The connections are proposed via Mayo Place so to avoid the need for cutting into
Barry Avenue and causing disruption to more people, given Barry Avenue is an Urban
Arterial Road. Furthermore, the existing servicing of the site is via Mayo Place.
It is anticipated that there is sufficient capacity within the Council’s reticulated
network to service the proposed development.
The potential effects on infrastructure as a result of the proposed development are
considered to be less than minor.
10.6 Effects on Waterbodies
There are no waterbodies in close proximity of the site, therefore the proposal will not
result in any adverse effects upon waterbodies. Notwithstanding, environmental
management measures will be installed during construction as necessary to mitigate
dust and runoff effects.
10.7 Effects on Heritage Values
The subject site is not a protected feature and is not within close proximity of any
protected heritage features. Consequently, no adverse effects upon heritage values
are anticipated.
10.8 Conclusion
Taking the above assessment into account, the potential adverse effects upon the
environment as a result of the proposal are considered to be no more than minor.

11

Assessment of Effects on People

11.1 3 Mayo Place
This property adjoins the subject site to the east and it contains an existing two storey
dwelling which is located approximately 5m away from the shared boundary with a
driveway located adjacent to the boundary.
The proposed development will be visible from 3 Mayo Place as a result of its two
storey design and it will have a view of the length of the proposed eastern elevation.
The proposed building is to be located 5.8m from the shared boundary which means
that there is to be approximately 10.8m separation between the buildings on the two
sites. This distance is considered to mitigate the potential dominance effects resulting
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from the proposed development, including the height to boundary breach, such that
these effects are less than minor.
As can be seen in the plans in Appendix B, the area of the building which exceeds
the height to boundary requirements does not include any windows or openings.
Furthermore, the number of openings proposed facing 3 Mayo Place could still occur
under the permitted baseline scenario of four residential units. Consequently, the
potential adverse privacy effects of the proposal are considered to be less than minor
compared to the permitted baseline.
The front yard breaches are not anticipated to result in any adverse effects upon 3
Mayo Place. Furthermore, due to the setback of the proposed development from the
shared boundary, the proposed site coverage breach is also not anticipated to be
perceptible from this property.
Shading diagrams are provided within Appendix B which compare the shading from
the proposed development with a development allowed for under the permitted
baseline at 10am and 2pm during the winter solstice. The shading diagrams include
the shading from the fencing along the side and rear boundaries at 2m in height also.
These diagrams show that 3 Mayo Place is not adversely affected by shading from
the proposal during the morning hours. During the afternoon hours, the shading from
the proposal is greater than that provided for by the permitted baseline, however the
shading is limited to the existing driveway area on 3 Mayo Place which extends along
the western boundary of the site.
The shading plans show that the proposal will not result in shading of the existing
dwelling at 10am and 2pm. The permitted baseline allows for shading of the existing
dwelling as can be seen in the plans. Therefore, the proposal results in less adverse
shading effects in this regard.
The proposed development is to be utilised for residential purposes, consequently the
character of the site is to be compatible with 3 Mayo Place. The townhouse style of
development results however in a greater intensity of this activity on the site, however
given the separation proposed between the proposed development and the
boundary, the potential adverse effects in this regard are considered to be less than
minor.
The access way for the proposed development is to be located along the shared
boundary. The turning circles provided in Appendix C show that the manoeuvres out
of the garages will comply with the Council’s requirements and therefore the safety
of the adjoining site will be maintained.
The use of the shared access by the occupants of the townhouses will be greater than
that anticipated by the permitted baseline, however given the small size of the
proposed townhouses and the limitation to one on-site car park for each townhouse
and the ability of occupants to walk to the town centre, traffic generation for the
proposed development is not anticipated to be significant compared to the
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permitted baseline. Furthermore, the subject site is located adjacent to Barry Avenue,
which is a busy Urban Arterial Road and therefore noise from frequent vehicles is
already existing within the receiving environment.
A boundary fence between the two properties will maintain the security, amenity and
privacy of the adjoining property.
Overall, taking into account the design of the proposal, the potential adverse effects
of the proposal are considered to be mitigated such that they will be less than minor.
11.2 2 Mayo Place and 78 Barry Avenue
These two properties are located across Mayo Place from the subject site and both
have driveways located opposite the site. These properties will have a view of the
northern elevation of Unit 1.
Taking into account the small scale of the proposed breaches in relation to the front
yard distance and site coverage and the separation distance afforded by the road
reserve, the potential adverse dominance and amenity effects upon this property are
considered to be mitigated.
The height to boundary breaches are not anticipated to result in any adverse effects
upon these properties due to the orientation of the boundaries and the distance
between the properties.
Vehicular access to the subject site is to be via Mayo Place in a one-way
configuration. Consequently, these properties will not be adversely affected by
vehicle headlights sweeping across the properties during night time hours.
The proposed location of the vehicle access is considered not to result in any
significant effects in terms of the safety and efficiency of the roading network.
Although the proposed development represents an increased density of
development than permitted by the District Plan, in the context of the traffic
generation and resulting vehicular noise along Barry Avenue, the additional traffic
generation associated with the development is not anticipated to be significant.
Overall, the potential adverse effects as a result of the proposed development upon
these properties are considered to be less than minor.
11.3 84 Barry Avenue
This property is located to the south of the subject site and contains an existing single
storey dwelling which is located in close proximity to the shared boundary. This
property will have a view of the southern elevation of the proposed development
(Unit 8).
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The proposed setback of Unit 8 from the shared boundary is greater than required by
the District Plan, however a small breach of the height to boundary requirement is
proposed as shown on the plans in Appendix B. The area of the breach relates to the
eave and a small area of the roof. Once constructed, the extent of this breach is not
anticipated to be perceptible in the context of the remainder of the development
and will not result in any adverse privacy effects. Furthermore, this breach is not
considered to result in any additional adverse dominance effects than a
development which complies with the permitted baseline.
As can be seen in the shading diagrams in Appendix B, the proposed development
results in very similar levels of overshadowing on to this adjoining site, both in location
and extent of shading, compared to that which is permitted under the District Plan.
The front yard breaches are not anticipated to result in any adverse effects upon this
adjoining property given the setbacks of the development from the shared boundary.
Furthermore, the proposed site coverage breach is also not anticipated to be
perceptible from this property.
The access way for the proposed development is to be located along the shared
boundary. The plans in Appendix C show that the on-site manoeuvring along this
access way will be sufficient and consequently, the safety of the adjoining site will be
maintained.
The use of the access way by the occupants of the townhouses will be greater than
that anticipated by the permitted baseline, however given the small size of the
proposed townhouses and the limitation to one on-site car park for each townhouse
and the ability of occupants to walk to the town centre, traffic generation for the
proposed development is not anticipated to be significant compared to the
permitted baseline. Furthermore, the subject site is located adjacent to Barry Avenue,
which is a busy Urban Arterial Road and therefore noise from frequent vehicles is
already existing within the receiving environment.
A boundary fence between the two properties will maintain the security, amenity and
privacy of the adjoining property.
Overall, taking into account the above assessment, the potential adverse effects
upon 84 Barry Avenue are considered to be less than minor.
11.4 13 – 23 Barry Avenue
These properties are all located opposite the subject site across Barry Avenue, with
some being rear sites. These properties, where they have frontage to Barry Avenue,
have high front fences for the majority of their front boundaries. This is expected to be
for privacy and traffic noise reasons.
These existing front fences are anticipated to obscure some of the views of the subject
site. Notwithstanding, the Barry Avenue facade of the proposed development is
considered to be of high quality and modern and aesthetically pleasing and the
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proposed front fencing and landscaping will soften the potential dominance effects,
whilst ensuring consistency with the streetscape character of the area. For these
reasons, as well as the separation afforded by the road reserve located in between
these properties and the subject site, the effects associated with the proposed bulk
and location breaches are anticipated to be mitigated.
The main effects upon these properties associated with the proposed density of
development are anticipated to relate to traffic generation effects, however the
increase is not anticipated to perceptible in the context of the existing traffic volumes
along Barry Avenue.
The proposed vehicular egress point is located opposite 21 and 23 Barry Avenue. It is
anticipated to be safe in use and there is good visibility between the properties. In
terms of vehicular headlights at night time, it is noted that 23 Barry Avenue has a high
solid fence opposite the subject site with a garage behind. This is therefore not
considered to be a sensitive space in terms of glare from headlights. 21 Barry Avenue
contains a home occupation in the front part of the dwelling which abuts Barry
Avenue as well as a car park space. Consequently, this part of the property is also not
considered to be sensitive to this effect.
Overall, the potential adverse effects upon these adjacent properties are considered
to be less than minor.
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Public and Limited Notification Assessment

Section 95 of the Act sets out the statutory tests (steps) for determining whether a
resource consent application requires public or limited notification. These are
addressed below.
12.1 Public Notification
The following is an assessment of the proposal against the steps within Section 95A of
the Act.
Step 1 – Mandatory public notification
This is not required as:
•
•
•

The Applicant does not request public notification.
Provided a request is reasonable, the Applicant is unlikely to refuse to provide
further information or refuse the commissioning of a report under Section
92(2)(b) of the Act.
The application does not seek to exchange recreation reserve land under
Section 15AA of the Reserves Act 1977.
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Step 2 – Public notification precluded
Public notification of this resource consent application is not precluded as:
•
•
•

Public notification of this resource consent application is not precluded by any
rule or national environmental standard.
The proposal is not for a controlled or boundary activity.
The proposal is not a prescribed activity.

Step 3 – Public notification is required in certain circumstances
There are no circumstances which require public notification of this proposal as:
•
•

There is no National Environmental Standard which requires public notification.
As detailed below, the adverse effects of the activity on the environment will
not be more than minor.

Step 4 – Public notification required in special circumstances
No special circumstances are considered to exist in relation to the proposal.
Overall, it is considered that the proposal can be processed without public
notification.
12.2 Limited Notification
The following is an assessment of the proposal against the steps within Section 95B of
the Act.
Step 1 – Notification of certain groups and affected persons
No notification is considered to be required under Step 1 as the proposal will not
affect:
•
•

Any protected customary rights groups
Any customary marine title groups

The proposal is also not on or adjacent to, and will not affect, any land subject to a
statutory acknowledgement.
Step 2 – Limited notification precluded
Limited notification of this resource consent application is not precluded as:
•
•

Public notification of this resource consent application is not precluded by any
rule or national environmental standard.
The proposal is not for a controlled activity.
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Step 3 – Notification is required in certain circumstances
There are no circumstances which require limited notification of this proposal as:
•
•

The proposal is not a boundary activity.
As detailed above, the adverse effects of the activity on people will not be
minor or more than minor.

Step 4 – Notification in special circumstances
No special circumstances are considered to exist in relation to the proposal.
Overall, it is considered that the proposal can be processed on a non-notified basis.
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Assessment against Policy Framework

13.1 National Environmental Standard for Assessing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health

and

Managing

This has been addressed above in Section 7.2.
13.2 District Plan
The relevant objectives and policies relating to the proposal are contained within
Sections 6 – Urban Areas, 7 – Residential Resource Area and 16 – Subdivision of the
District Plan. These are assessed below.
Section 6 – Urban Areas
6.3.1

Objective - Needs of People and Communities
To promote the sustainable management of the urban areas in order to:
(a) Enable the people and communities of the district to provide for their social,
economic and cultural wellbeing and their health and safety; and
(b) Meet the present and reasonably foreseeable needs of these people and
communities.

As outlined above in Section 10.1, the proposed development is considered to
provide a housing typology which is not typical within Cromwell currently and that this
will provide for a wide variety of demographics that exist within the Cromwell
community. Housing enables people and communities to provide for their social,
economic and cultural wellbeing, as well as their health and safety.
The number of smaller households are growing in New Zealand and consequently,
housing that caters for these households is considered to meet the present and
foreseeable needs of people and the community in the future.
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6.3.2

Objective - Amenity Values
To manage urban growth and development so as to promote the
maintenance and enhancement of the environmental quality and amenity
values of the particular environments found within the District’s urban areas.

The proposed development represents intensification within the existing residential
area of Cromwell and in walking distance of the town centre. As outlined in Section
10 above, the proposal is anticipated to maintain the amenity values of the
surrounding environment.
6.3.3

Objective - Adverse Effects on Natural and Physical Resources
To avoid, remedy or mitigate the adverse effects of urban areas on the natural
and physical resources of the District.

No adverse effects are anticipated upon the natural and physical resources of the
District as a result of the proposed development.
6.4.1

Policy - Maintenance of Quality of Life within Urban Areas
To maintain and, where practicable, enhance the quality of life for people and
communities within the District’s urban areas through:
(a) Identifying and providing for a level of amenity which is acceptable to the
community; and
(b) Avoiding, remedying or mitigating the adverse effects on the community’s
social, economic and cultural wellbeing and health and safety which may
result from the use, development and protection of natural and physical
resources, and
(c) Recognising that change is inevitable in the use of land to enable the
community to provide for its wellbeing.

As assessed in Sections 10 and 11 above, the proposed development is considered to
maintain the quality of life for people and the community through having less than
minor adverse effects upon the adjoining properties and the environment.
Whilst the proposed density of development exceeds that permitted by the District
Plan, the subject site is located on Barry Avenue, a busy road which is suited to
increased densities, and is also located within walking distance of the town centre
and education centres.
The proposed development of smaller housing will enable members of the community
to provide for their wellbeing through provision of housing which is more suited to their
needs.
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Section 7 – Residential Resource Area
7.1.1

Objective - Maintenance of Residential Character
To manage urban growth and development to maintain and enhance the
built character and amenity values of those parts of the district that have been
identified as the Residential Resource Area as well as the social, economic and
cultural wellbeing, and health and safety of the residents and communities
within those areas.

As assessed in Sections 10 and 11 above, the proposed development is considered to
maintain the built character and amenity values of the environment and people.
7.1.2

Objective - Protection of Living Environment
To manage the use of land to promote a pleasant living environment by
ensuring that adverse effects of activities are avoided, remedied or mitigated,
while accommodating appropriate change at the interface with other
resource areas.

The use of the land is to change from the previous non-residential activity to a
residential activity, which is more in keeping with the use of the majority of the
adjacent properties. The residential use of the site is therefore considered to be
compatible with these existing uses and will maintain the pleasant living environment.
As detailed in Sections 10 and 11 above, the potential adverse effects of the proposal
are considered to be avoided, remedied or mitigated.
7.1.3

Objective – Management of Change
To recognise that it is inevitable that the use of land shall change over the
period of this plan and beyond in order to enable the community to provide
for its wellbeing. The process of change can occur randomly within the various
resource areas but will be most obvious at the interface between different
resource areas. It is a purpose of this plan to manage that change.

Whilst the subject site is not located at the interface between different resource areas,
it is located upon an Urban Arterial Road and is within walking distance to the town
centre, employment and education centres. The proposed density of the
development is considered to be compatible with this context.
7.2.1

Policy - Residential Character
To ensure that the character and amenity values of residential areas are
protected by ensuring that the adverse effects of:
(a) Excessive noise including noise associated with traffic generation and night
time operations,
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(b) The generation of traffic over and above that normally associated with
residential activities and in particular heavy vehicles, and demand for
parking,
(c) Glare, particularly from building finish, and security lighting,
(d) Structures at the street frontages that do not complement the character
and/or scale of development in the neighbourhood,
(e) A reduction in privacy, access to daylight and sunlight
(f) A reduction in visual amenity due to excessive signage, large areas of hard
standing surfaces, and the storage of goods or waste products on the site,
(g) The generation of odour, dust, wastes and hazardous substances,
(h) The use and/or storage of hazardous goods or substances, and
(i) The loss of a sense of amenity, security and companionship caused by nonresidential activities. are avoided, remedied or mitigated.
Given the proposed residential use of the townhouses, no excessive noise is
anticipated. The increased density of development will result in an increase in traffic
generation; however the traffic generation is anticipated to be moderated as a result
of the small size of the townhouses and the provision of only one car park per
townhouse. Furthermore, in the context of the traffic noise and movements along
Barry Avenue, the noise from the traffic generation associated with the proposed
development is not anticipated to be significant.
The colour of the proposed building materials are natural, being browns, greys and
black, consequently glare from the building materials is not anticipated to be an issue.
Glare from security lighting can be mitigated via installation of the lighting being kept
to the first floor level of the townhouses only. A condition of consent to this effect can
be applied.
Fencing is proposed along the street frontages to provide privacy to the outdoor living
areas, but also to provide some traffic noise attenuation from movements along Barry
Avenue. The proposed height and design of the fencing is consistent with that
displayed on many other properties along Barry Avenue for the same reasons. The
proposed landscaping between the road boundary and the fence will soften the
impact of the fencing upon the streetscape.
As assessed in Section 11 above, the proposed development will not result in a
reduction in privacy when compared to development allowed for under the
permitted baseline. A 1.8m boundary fence will be installed along the side boundaries
to also maintain privacy.
As outlined above in Section 10, the proposed development will result in an increase
in overshadowing upon the streetscape compared to the permitted baseline in the
morning hours. This space is not considered to be sensitive to overshadowing.
As outlined in Section 11, the overshadowing on to the western portion of 3 Mayo
Place will be greater than provided for by the permitted baseline, however this
additional area of shading will fall upon the driveway which is not considered to be a
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sensitive space in terms of shading. Access to daylight into the house and rear outdoor
living space will still be maintained by the proposal.
The overshadowing effects resulting from the proposal upon 84 Barry Avenue will be
very similar to that which is permitted by the District Plan.
The design of the proposal is considered to be of high quality such that the visual
amenity of the area will be maintained and enhanced. Landscaping will further
enhance the appearance of the development as viewed from Barry Avenue and
Mayo Place and the vehicle access being located behind the building will mean that
it is predominantly screened. The bin enclosures are to also be screened.
7.2.2

Policy - Amenity Values
To ensure that the amenity values of residential sites, including privacy and
ability to access adequate daylight and sunlight, are not significantly
compromised by the effects of adjoining development.

Taking account the assessment above in Section 11, the proposal is considered to be
consistent with this policy.
7.2.3

Policy – Environmental Quality
To preserve the environmental quality found within particular areas of the
District’s residential environment.

The environmental quality of the surrounding area in this instance is considered to be
related to its streetscape character and amenity. As assessed in Section 10 and 11
above, the environmental quality is considered to be preserved by the proposed
development.
7.2.6

Policy - Safety and Efficiency of Residential Roads
To require appropriate access and on-site parking to ensure that the amenity
of neighbouring properties and the safe and efficient operation of roads is
maintained while acknowledging that these requirements may be relaxed
where this will result in retention of a heritage item or site that would otherwise
be lost.

As assessed in Section 10 above, the proposed access and parking is considered to
maintain the safety and efficiency of the roading network and will be safe in use.
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Section 16 - Subdivision
16.3.1 Objective - Adverse Effects on the Roading Network
To ensure that subdivision avoids, remedies or mitigates adverse effects on the
safe and efficient operation of the District’s roading network.
This has been assessed above in Section 10 and the proposed development is
considered to avoid or mitigate the potential adverse effects in this regard.
16.3.2 Objective - Services and Infrastructure
To ensure that subdivisions provide all necessary services and infrastructure
without adversely affecting the public interest and the ongoing viability of
those services and infrastructure.
Connections to the Council’s reticulated three waters are proposed to each of the
townhouses via the access way and will be secured via easements. This is considered
to be a less disruptive option to the servicing of the development compared to
connection via Barry Avenue.
16.3.9 Objective - Physical Works Involved in Subdivision
To ensure that the physical works involved in preparing land that is part of the
subdivision avoids, remedies or mitigates adverse effects on:
(a)
(b)
(c)

The stability of land.
Water quality within natural watercourses and the stability of their
margins.
Neighbouring properties in respect of the effects of noise, dust and
vibration.

Environmental protection measures will be installed as necessary during the
construction phase to manage the potential effects of dust.
Noise from construction works on the site are anticipated to comply with the
construction noise standards.
16.4.1 Policy - Adequate Access
To require that all subdivisions have legal and physical access that:
(a)
(b)

Is of a standard that is adequate for the intended use of allotments
having regard to current and likely future traffic levels and the safe and
convenient movement of vehicles and pedestrians, and
That integrates with the existing roading network in a safe and efficient
manner,
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except in circumstances where Council is satisfied that section 321(2) and (3)
of the Local Government Act 1974 is to apply or where no new lots are to be
created.
The width of the proposed access is less than that required by the Council standards,
however the width is considered to be adequate given that it is to be one-way
direction only. Furthermore, the tracking curves provided in Appendix C show that the
manoeuvring for the proposed garages is adequate, as is the manoeuvring through
the site.
The location of the access from Mayo Place and egress on to Barry Avenue is
considered to be safe and efficient given the distance of these points from the
intersections and the sightlines which are available.
Pedestrian movement to and from the proposed townhouses is to be via the gates
accessed off Barry Avenue and will be separate from the vehicle access which will
improve safety.
16.4.3 Policy - Adequate Infrastructure
To require that the land to be subdivided is supplied with services and
infrastructure that are adequate for the intended use of the land to be
subdivided without the public interest being adversely affected.
All of the townhouses are to be supplied with services and infrastructure which is
suitable for the use of the land. No adverse effects upon the public are anticipated in
this respect.
16.4.6 Policy – Construction Standards
To require that all physical
constructed in accordance
Subdivision Code of Practice
code is necessary given the
affecting the subdivision.

works within subdivisions are designed and
with NZS 4404:1981 which is the Council’s
unless Council determines modification of this
local conditions and particular circumstances

The proposal complies with the requirements of the Council’s Subdivision Code of
Practice with the exception of the width of the vehicle access. However, as outlined
above, the one way formation of the access is considered to justify this reduced width,
and manoeuvring within the access is shown to still be sufficient.
16.4.7 Policy - Subdivision Design
To require that the design of subdivision, where relevant to the intended use,
provides for the following matters:
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(a) Facilitates convenient, safe and efficient access to all allotments including
pedestrian access where appropriate.
(b) Facilitates the safe and efficient provision and operation of services and
infrastructure.
(c) Facilitates access to passive solar energy resources.
(d) Facilitates any foreseeable subsequent development or redevelopment
including the economic provision of roading and network utility services.
(e) Facilitates adequate provision of, or contribution to, the open space,
recreational and reserve needs of the community with physical links to
existing reserve areas where this is practicable.
(f) Facilitates an appropriate level of access to heritage sites, natural features
and water bodies where appropriate.
(g) Facilitates development which keeps earthworks to a minimum.
(h) Facilitates retention of the heritage values of a site or area.
The access and servicing of the proposed development are addressed above in
detail.
The design of the proposed development makes the most of the northern and western
orientations of the site to promote passive solar access. This includes the location of
the outdoor living areas to the north and west as well as the larger openings.
The proposed development is limited to one site and is not adjacent to any existing
open space, natural features or waterbodies.
There are no known heritage values associated with the subject site or immediate
surrounding area.
The site is flat and excavation is anticipated to be limited to the excavation necessary
for the installation of the foundations for the building and servicing.
13.3 Cromwell ‘Eye to the Future’ Masterplan Spatial Framework
Although not a statutory document, the adopted Masterplan signals a potential
change in the zoning of the subject site in the future. The site is identified as being
located within 800m walking distance of both the town centre and the Arts and
Culture Precinct at the river and is also located along the key transport route.
Whilst the opportunities identified within the Masterplan have not yet been
implemented within the District Plan, old and new multi-unit residential and travellers
accommodation development along Barry Avenue already exists. The proposed
development is consistent with this style and density of development and will utilise
the opportunities identified in the Masterplan relating to the location of the site.
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14

Other Matters

14.1 Consultation
Consultation with the landowners of 3 Mayo Place and 84 Barry Avenue is being
undertaken in relation to the proposal.
14.2 Consideration of Alternatives
The proposed activity will not result in any significant adverse effects on the
environment. Any effects there are, will be adequately remedied and mitigated.
Consideration of alternative locations are therefore not considered necessary.
14.3 Monitoring
No ongoing monitoring is required other than of standard conditions of consent.
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Part 2 of the Act

The proposed development is considered to recognise and provide for matters
outlined within Part 2 and achieve the purpose of the Act being sustainable
management.
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Conclusion

Consent is sought to construct a multi-unit residential development at 80-82 Barry
Avenue, Cromwell. A subdivision of the development is also proposed.
The proposal is a discretionary activity.
As outlined above, the proposal is expected to result in potential adverse effects upon
the environment and people that are less than minor. The proposal has also been
assessed as being consistent with the relevant objectives and policies of the District
Plan.
Overall, it is sought that consent is granted as proposed.

Attachments
Appendix A – Record of title
Appendix B – Proposed plans
Appendix C – Subdivision and vehicle tracking plans
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Appendix D – Draft covenant provisions
Appendix E – Preliminary site investigation
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1. Aerial imagery has been sourced from CODC GIS and is for
indicative purposes only.

Purpose

Shown

Servient Tenement

Dominant Tenement

Right of way, right to drain water

A

Lot 1 hereon

Lots 2-8 hereon

Right of way, right to drain water

B

Lot 2 hereon

Lots 1, 3-8 hereon

Right of way, right to drain water

C

Lot 3 hereon

Lots 1-2, 4-8 hereon

Right of way, right to drain water

D

Lot 4 hereon

Lots 1-3, 5-8 hereon

Right of way, right to drain water

E

Lot 5 hereon

Lots 1-4, 6-8 hereon

Right of way, right to drain water
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Lot 6 hereon

Lots 1-5, 7-8 hereon
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Lot 7 hereon

Lots 1-6, 8 hereon
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Lot 8 hereon
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Lot 1 hereon

Lot 2 hereon
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J

Lot 1 hereon
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Lot 8 hereon

Lot 3 hereon
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L

Lot 8 hereon

Lot 4 hereon

Right to store bins

M

Lot 8 hereon

Lot 5 hereon

Right to store bins

N

Lot 8 hereon

Lot 6 hereon

Right to store bins

O

Lot 8 hereon

Lot 7 hereon

2. Areas and dimensions are subject to final survey.
3. Areas are rounded to the nearest square metre and
dimensions are rounded to the nearest centimeter.
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Lot 3 hereon
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D

Lot 4 hereon
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E

Lot 5 hereon
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Continuation of Covenant Provisions

1.

Interpretation
1.1

In this Instrument unless the context otherwise requires:
“Building” means the building at the Development which contains eight (8) Properties
being Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.
“Benefited Land” means in relation to the Covenants the land described on the front page
of this Covenant as the Benefited Land which has the benefit of that Covenant.
“Burdened Land” means in relation to the Covenants the land described on the front page
of this Covenant as the Burdened Land which is subject to that Covenant.
“Council” means the Central Otago District Council or its successor.
“Covenantee” means the registered owner (s) of the Benefited Land and any successors
in title (if applicable) to the Benefited Land from time to time.
“Covenantor” means the registered owner (s) of the Burdened Land and any successors
in title (if applicable) to the Burdened Land from time to time.
“Covenants” means the covenants set out in this Instrument, including any covenant
described as an obligation.
“Instrument” means the front page of this Instrument and Annexure Schedules 1 and 2
“Member” means a member of the Residents Association.
“Owner” means each registered owner of a Property and together are the “Owners”.
“Plan” means the plan for the Development which is contained in this Instrument at
Annexure Schedule 2.
“Property” means each of the eight (8) separate properties which comprise part of the
Development and together are the “Properties”.
“Residents Association” means the association that Owners by virtue of their ownership
of a Property are Members of, which shall not be an incorporated body, and which is
governed by the covenants and obligations set out in this Instrument.

1.2

For the avoidance of doubt:
1.2.1
words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa;
1.2.2

a covenant to do something is also a covenant to permit or cause that thing
to be done and a covenant not to do something is also a covenant not to
permit or cause that thing to be done; and

1.2.3

this Instrument binds and benefits the parties and their heirs, executors,
successors and assigns in perpetuity and also any lessee or occupier of the
Land; the Burdened Land and the Benefited Land.

2.

Background

2.1

The Burdened Land and the Benefited Land be subject to the provisions of this Instrument for
the benefit of the Burdened Land and the Benefited Land to ensure that the Properties are
maintained in a co-ordinated and harmonious manner and to conserve and enhance the
character, value and amenity values of the Properties.

2.2

The purposes of this instrument are to:

2.3

2.2.1

require the Covenantor to be bound by (where applicable) the covenants under this
Instrument and to receive the benefit of (where applicable) the covenants under this
instrument.

2.2.2

require the Covenantor to insure its Property, as more specifically recorded in clause
6;

2.2.3

set out the Covenantor’s obligations in respect of the maintenance garden areas that
is located on the Council road reserve of the fence of the Properties on Barry Avenue
(Garden);

2.2.4

set out the Covenantor’s obligations in respect of the maintenance of the boundary
fence that adjoins the Council road reserve of Barry Avenue and Mayo Place,(Fence);

2.2.5

record the Covenantor’s obligations in relation to the roof of the Building and the
fascia, gutters and external cladding of the Building (together, the Building Elements);
and

The Developer requires that this instrument shall be and remain registered against the
Records of Title to the Land to each of the Burdened Land and the Benefited Land so that:
2.3.1

the Covenantor (and/or any occupier or lessee of the Covenantors’ Property) for the
time being of the Burdened Land shall be bound by the provisions of this Instrument.

2.3.2

the Covenantee (and/or any occupier or lessee of the Covenantee’s Property) for the
time being of any Benefited Land can enforce the observance of the provisions of this
Instrument by any Owner and/or occupier or lessee for the time being of any of the
Burdened Land, whether in equity or otherwise; and

2.3.3

the obligations and covenants of the Covenantor under this Instrument are for the
benefit of the Covenantee and also for the benefit of the Residents Association.

3.

General Covenants

3.1

The Covenantor covenants and agrees:

3.2

3.1.1

to observe and perform all the Covenants at all times; and

3.1.2

that the Covenants shall run with and bind the Burdened Land for the benefit of the
Benefited Land.

The Covenantor covenants with the Covenantee that on becoming the registered Owner of a
Property the Covenantor will:
3.2.1

automatically become a Member;

3.3

3.2.2

remain a Member while the Covenantor continues to be the registered Owner of that
Property; and

3.2.3

fulfil and continue to fulfil the obligations of a Member as set out in this Instrument.

The Covenantor covenants and agrees:
3.3.1

to pay the Covenantee’s legal costs of and incidental to the enforcement or attempted
enforcement of the Covenantee’s rights, remedies and powers under this Instrument;

3.3.2

to indemnity the Covenantee against all claims and proceedings arising out of a breach
by the Covenantor of any of its obligations set out in this Instrument; and

3.3.3

to pay the Covenantee interest on all amounts due by the Covenantor to the
Covenantee at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of demand until the date
that the full amount is paid.

4.

The Residents Association

4.1

The rules of the Residents Association (as recorded in this Clause 4) shall dictate how the
Owners make those decisions that they are required to under this Instrument.

4.2

The Covenantor agrees that the primary method of communication for matters relating to the
Residents Association will be by email. In this regard, the Covenantor covenants with the
Covenantee that it will:

4.3

4.2.1

provide the other Owners (and any other third party reasonably requiring it, such as
a property manager) with its contact email address as soon as practicable following
settlement of its purchase of a Property; and

4.2.2

upon receipt of the above information, compile it into a list which records each
Owner’s email address (Owners List).

The Covenantor agrees that all decisions of the Residents Association shall be made at a
meeting of the Residents Association (Meeting) and covenants with the Covenantee to abide
by the below requirements of a Meeting:
4.3.1

any Owner can convene a Meeting by giving a minimum of ten (10) working days
notice in writing to each of the Owners (in accordance with clause 11.2), with that
notice to record the date, time and place of that Meeting, and the proposed agenda;

4.3.2

decisions shall be made by majority vote unless stated otherwise in this instrument;

4.3.3

each Owner shall exercise one vote for each Property that Owner owns. In the event
there is more than one Owner of a Property, then:
(a)

those Owners must exercise their vote jointly;

(b)

one person/entity can exercise a vote on behalf of a jointly owned Property,
unless written notice has been issued to the other Owners, which records that
all of the Owners of that Property must be at a Meeting to exercise a vote
jointly; and

(c)

an Owner may nominate a proxy (such as a property manager) by way of
notice (in accordance with clause 11.2) to all the other Owners who are
eligible to attend that Meeting to vote on their behalf;

4.3.4

voting at a Meeting can be exercised by way of a show of hands, a private vote or by
way of email. If it is to be conducted by private vote, such private vote can be done
under the supervision of a non-owner (such as a property manager or solicitor)
appointed by agreement between the Owners present at the particular meeting.

4.4

The Covenantor acknowledges and agrees that the Residents Association shall hold
separate Meetings in relation to matters concerning the Garden, the Fence (and
Building Elements..

4.5

The quorum for a Meeting is four (4) owners.

4.6

At each Meeting, one Owner must be elected as secretary of that Meeting.
Alternatively, a non-Owner, such as a property manager can be nominated as
secretary by a majority of those in attendance. In any event a copy of the minutes
must be delivered to all Owners (in accordance with clause 11.2) within five (5)
working days following the Meeting.

5.

Bank Accounts

5.1

The Covenantor acknowledges and agrees that the Owners will decide at a Meeting, to either
nominate a property manager, accountant or similar, or three (3) (or more) of the Owners, as
stakeholder (Stakeholder) to hold upon trust one (1) bank account for the benefit of all of the
Owners (Bank Account), with the Bank Account to be for payment of the contributions
contemplated by this Instrument in respect of the Walkway, Fence and Building Elements.

5.2

The Covenantor acknowledges and agrees that all payments from the Bank Account must first
be approved at a Meeting.

5.3

The Covenantor acknowledges that the Owners must procure that the Stakeholder make
available to all Owners, at each Meeting, the most recent statement of each bank account to
which that Meeting relates.

6.

Obligations of the Owners

6.1

The Covenantor covenants with the Covenantee to:
6.1.1

contribute to each Bank Account in accordance with Clause 7 below;

6.1.2

keep the Garden in good order and repair (Garden Obligations); and

6.1.3

keep the Fence in good order and repair (Fence Obligations).

6.2

The Covenantor covenants with the Covenantee that it will keep the Building Elements in good
order and repair having regard to the overall condition of the Building (together, Building
Obligations).

6.3

In relation to the Covenantor’s insurance obligations, the Covenantor covenants and agrees
that:
6.3.1

It will procure and maintain a comprehensive insurance policy for the Covenantor’s
Property and a fair share of those common improvements which are located on the

Land (on either a replacement basis or on a sum insured basis reasonably sufficient to
replace the Property and any fence and accessway) (Separate Insurance Policy); and
6.3.2

pay all premiums and any other payments due under the Separate Insurance policy
on time and otherwise take any other action that is required to ensure the Separate
Insurance Policy is maintained. If demanded in writing by an Owner, the Covenantor
must provide to any/all of the other Owners a Certificate of Currency of Insurance as
proof of the Covenantor’s Separate Insurance Policy within five (5) working days of
such demand being made.

7.

Contribution to Bank Account

7.1

The Covenantor covenants that it will transfer to the Bank Account on the first day of
each month $15.00 per month on account of the cost to maintain the Garden, Fence
and Building Elements with such funds to only be used to meet the Garden, Fence and
Building Elements Obligations, unless the Owners agree otherwise at a Meeting;

7.2

The Covenantor acknowledges and agrees that:

7.3

7.2.1

those contributions recorded in clauses 7.1. shall be adjusted up every three
(3) years from the date of this Instrument in accordance with any increase in
the Consumer Price Index published by Statistics New Zealand (or the like
index in the event that index is replaced) over that same period, provided that
the Owners (by way of a decision at the appropriate Meeting) may elect to
increase or decrease the amount and/or frequency of those contributions;
and

7.2.2

in the event that there is insufficient funds held in the applicable part of the
Bank Account to enable the Owners to meet Garden, Fence and Building
Elements Obligations, then (by way of a decision at a Meeting) the Owners
may require each Owner to make a payment to the Bank Account equal to a
1/8 share of the amount that is required to enable the Owners to meet the
Garden, Fence and Building Elements Obligations respectively.

The Covenantor acknowledges that annexed at Schedule 3 is a table recording an
estimate of the monthly contributions referred to above.

8.

Sale of Property

8.1

In the event that the Covenantor sells its Property, the Covenantor covenants with the
Covenantee that it will:
8.1.1

provide all other Owners with notice recording when settlement of the sale is to take
place, and the e-mail address, postal address (if different from the Property being
sold) and phone number for the new Owner;

8.1.2

ensure that contemporaneously with settlement of the sale, that the selling owners
name is removed from the Bank Account; and

8.1.3

provide the Owners List to the new Owner.

9.

Enforcement

9.1

The Covenantor and the Covenantee agree that:

9.1.1

the Covenantor’s obligations and covenants under this Instrument are for the benefit
of the Covenantee and also for the benefit of the Residents Association (being all
other Owners);

9.1.2

the Residents Association (being all Owners) may facilitate the observance of this
Instrument by the Covenantor by taking all necessary steps to enforce its observance
on behalf of the Covenantee;

9.1.3

in the event that the Covenantor does not make any contribution to the Bank Account
in accordance with Clauses 6 and 7 or is otherwise in breach of the terms of this
Instrument then from the date that is five (5) working days from the date that the
Covenantor receives written notification of such breach (such notice to be sent by a
non-defaulting Owner(s) or their representative) the Covenantor will be liable to pay
to the Bank Account liquidated damages equal to $50.00 per day for each day that the
Covenantor remains in breach of the terms of this Instrument. This payment(s) will
be without prejudice to the other rights of the Covenantee in relation to the
enforcement of this Instrument, including but not limited to the recovery from the
Covenantor of an amount equal to the Covenantee’s loss and costs as a result of the
breach of this Instrument by the Covenantor;

9.1.4

the Covenantee is able to instruct a law firm and/or debt collector to act for the
Covenantee in respect of the recovery of the debt owned by the Covenantor and in
such event the Covenantee may recover the cost of the same from the Covenantor;
and

9.1.5

If any default by the Covenantor results in the Bank Account not maintaining sufficient
monies for the Owners to meet their relevant obligations, then the other relevant
Owners are required to contribute to the Bank Account an equal share of the amount
required to enable the Owners to meet the relevant Obligations. Each Owner who
contributes a share pursuant to this clause shall be able to recover the amount of that
share, together with interest (at the rate of 12.0% per annum) from the Covenantor.

10.

Dispute Resolution

10.1

If a dispute arises between the Covenantor and Covenantee in relation to matters touching or
concerning this Instrument (Dispute), the following procedure must be followed:
10.1.1 the party initiating the Dispute must provide full written particulars of the Dispute to
all other Owners and call a Meeting for the Owners to discuss the Dispute, and
endeavour to resolve the Dispute at that Meeting;
10.1.2 if the Dispute is not resolved at the Meeting, the Owners must appoint a mediator by
mutual agreement (or if agreement cannot be reached, that mediator is to be
appointed by the President for the time being of the Canterbury-Westland Branch of
the New Zealand Law Society or the body that replaces that society) to attend a
Meeting, for the purposes of resolving the Dispute; and
10.1.3 if the Dispute is not resolved at the Meeting, which is attended by the mediator, the
Dispute must be referred to arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Act 1996
and conducted by a single arbitrator to be agreed on by the Owners (or failing
agreement, to be appointed by the President for the time being of the Canterbury-

Westland Branch of the New Zealand Law Society or the body that replaces that
society).
11.

General

11.1

The Covenantor’s liability under this Instrument shall not be released, varied or affected in
any way by any delay, extension of time or other indulgence to the Covenantor suffered or
permitted by the Covenantee or by any failure or neglect of the Covenantee to enforce the
rights or powers recorded in this Instrument.

11.2

The Covenantor agrees that a delivery of a notice under this instrument is effective when:
11.2.1 it is placed in the mailbox at the Property of the Owner upon whom the notice is to
be served (unless the requisite Owner has previously provided written notice to the
other Owners that notices are to be sent to a different postal address, in which case
the notice will be effective three (3) working days after it is sent to that address);
and/or
11.2.2 emailed to an Owner, with the requisite email address for that owner having
previously been provided in writing to the other Owners with instructions that email
address can be used for services of notices under this Instrument.

9 September 2021

Liam and Marcus Crum
c/- Remarkable Planning Ltd
PO Box 2023
Queenstown 9349

Re. Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation for
Proposed Residential Development at 80-82 Barry Avenue,
Cromwell
Our Reference: 21044_1

1

Introduction

Liam Crum requested that JKCM Ltd, trading as Insight Engineering (IE), undertake a preliminary
environmental site investigation (PSI) at 80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell (herein referred to as “the
site”) as outlined in our Short Form Agreement (reference P21044, fully executed on 17 August 2021).
We understand that the site is proposed to be subdivided and developed with new residential units,
and this report will be provided to Central Otago District Council (CODC) as part of the Resource
Consent application.
The purpose of this PSI was to assess the suitability of the site for residential subdivision and
development, as required by the Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for
Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 1 (herein
referred to as the NES). This investigation was undertaken in general accordance with the Ministry for
the Environment (MfE) Contaminated Land Management Guidelines No. 1: Reporting on
Contaminated Sites in New Zealand 2.
Figure 1 (Appendix 1) indicates the location of the site. The proposed development plan is provided in
Appendix 2.

2

Objectives of the Investigation

The objectives of this PSI were to investigate the site history, in terms of potentially contaminating
activities, and assess whether a risk to human health is likely to result from the activity of disturbing
soil at the piece of land, as well as changing the land use of that piece of land from horticultural to
residential.

Insight Engineering

PO Box 456, Cromwell

www.insighteng.co.nz

Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation – 80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell

2.1 Approach
IE completed the following scope of work to satisfy the investigation objectives:
Several sources were contacted for information relating to the sites past and present uses and to
identify any other environmental issues which may be on record. This consisted of:

3



Undertaking a site walkover to describe current site conditions and assess whether any visual
or olfactory evidence of contamination is present at the site;



Interviewing the former site owner, to obtain information relating to potentially contaminating
activities that may have been undertaken at the site;



Review of publicly available data describing the local geology and hydrogeology;



Review of ORC Hazardous Activities, Industries and Bore Search database in terms of any
property specific records of hazardous activities or industries that are held in their database of
potentially contaminated sites;



Reviewing the Central Otago District Council (CODC) NES Records Search statement to
determine whether any records of contamination at the site are held in their database; and



Reviewing publicly available historical aerial photographs and maps of the site and
surrounding area.

Site Description

Site information is summarised in Table 1.

Table 1:

Site Information

Location

80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell

Legal Description

Lot 1 DP 18069

Property Owner

Allison Mae Harrex Family Trust

Property Area

Approximately 1,013 m2 (0.1013 ha)

Current Site Use

Disused former garden centre

Proposed Site Use

Residential

Territorial Authority

Central Otago District Council

Zoning

R (Residential)

The site setting is summarised in Table 2.

Table 2:
Topography

-2-

Site Setting
The topography of the site is flat.

9/09/2021
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Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation – 80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell

Table 2 (cont.):

Site Setting
The site is located on near to the centre of Cromwell. The surrounding areas
consist generally of residential and commercial properties, as well as large
school grounds towards the north west.

Local Setting

Nearest Surface
Water & Use

The Kawerau arm of Lake Dunstan, located approximately 650 m south east
of the site, is used as a source of potable water as well as for recreational and
irrigation purposes.
The GNS New Zealand Geology Webmap3 indicates that the site is within the
“Middle Pleistocene river deposits” geological unit described as ‘slightly to
moderately weathered sandy gravel.’

Geology

The surface material observed during the site visit is described as gravel fill
overlying sandy silt.
According to the ‘Cromwell Terrace Aquifer Study Report’4, the site is located
within the Cromwell Terrace Aquifer, which has an approximate area of
22 km2.
The report states ‘the elevation of the water table tends to confirm to a surface
less than a metre above the mean lake level of 194.2 m AMSL.’ Therefore,
given the site elevation of approximately 210 m AMSL, groundwater is
expected to be encountered between approximately 14 m and 16 m below
ground level (bgl).

Hydrogeology

Predicted groundwater flow contours suggest that groundwater beneath the
site is likely to flow from the north west towards Lake Dunstan in the south
east.
Groundwater
Abstractions 5

No groundwater abstraction consents were issued for properties located at, or
within 250 m of, the site.

Discharge
Consents 5

No discharge consents were recorded within 250 m of the site.

3.1 Current Site Conditions
Claude Midgley of IE completed a site walkover inspection on 3 September 2021. Observations made
at that time are summarised in Table 3 and photographs are presented in Appendix 3.

Table 3:

Current Site Conditions

Visible signs of
contamination

No indicators of potential contamination were observed on site.

Surface water
appearance

No surface water was present at the site during the walkover.

Current surrounding
land use

The site is surrounded by residential and commercial properties.

Local sensitive
environments

Lake Dunstan, located approximately 650 m towards the south east, is
considered a sensitive environment.
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Table 3(cont.): Current Site Conditions
Visible signs of plant
stress

No visible signs of plant stress were noted.

Additional
Observations (if any)

None noted.

3.2 Information from the Former Site Operator
Katie Seymore, estate agent for the property, (pers. comm.) provided the following information that
was obtained from the most recent operator, who wishes to remain nameless due to terminal illness:
The former site operator took over the running of the garden centre at the property in approximately
2003. Prior to that time, the garden centre had been run by two previous unnamed parties since 1986.
Glyphosate was used to spot spray weeds approximately 3 times per year. No other chemicals were
used at the site. However, pre-packaged herbicides and fertilisers were kept and sold at the property.
The former operator could not think of any other activities that could have resulted in contamination
impacts at the site.

3.3 ORC Property Database
IE reviewed the ORC Hazardous Activities, Industries and Bore Search database6 on 7 September
2021. The search confirmed that the site is not recorded on the database. The nearest property
recorded on the database (HAIL.00328.02) is located approximately 110 m south east of the site.

3.4 CODC NES Records Search
The NES Records Search, completed by Ruth Mackay Planning Officer - Consents, is provided in
Appendix 4. In summary, the record search provided the following information:


Planning and Building Consents were issued in 1982 to allow a garden centre to be
established with signage. The record is associated with the potential bulk storage and / or use
of persistent pesticides;



A Building Consent allowed the connection to the reticulated Council sewer system in 1993.
Prior to that, wastewater was disposed of via septic tank;



The document confirms that no environmental investigations are known to have been
undertaken at the site; and



The document concludes with a disclaimer that Council does not hold records directly relating
to activities on the Hazardous Activities and Industries List7 (HAIL) and recommends that
further investigation is undertaken to determine whether any HAIL activities exist on the site.

3.5 Review of Historical Aerial Photographs and Maps
Photographs in the Crown Collection8, and Google Earth9 as well as topomaps on the MapsPast10
website, have been reviewed to obtain information on the past uses of the site. Aerial photographs
taken between 1950 and 2021, as well as maps created between 1929 and 2019, have been
reviewed.
Table 4 summarises the features visible in each image.
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Table 4:

Historical Aerial Photographs

1929 10

The site is obscured by the R in a large label that states ‘Cromwell’. No other
significant features are visible at the site or in the surrounding area.

1939 10

There are no significant changes compared with the 1929 map.

10

There are no significant changes compared with the 1939 map.

1949

The site appears to be part of a large undeveloped paddock with Barry Avenue
visible as an unsealed track along the western edge.
1950 8

1958 8

1962 8

In the surrounding land, A single dwelling with a few ancillary buildings is visible
towards the north west. No other significant features are visible at the site or in the
surrounding area.
The site remains unchanged, except for an informal track that runs along the western
boundary parallel with Barry Avenue.
In the surrounding land, additional ancillary buildings have been constructed west of
the dwelling located north west of the site.
Twenty trees have been planted in two rows in the western half of the site. The trees
appear to be spaced approximately 4 m from each other. Surface vegetation has
been cleared from the area planted with trees, as well as in a rectangular area in the
eastern half of the site.
In the surrounding area, a few new small structures resembling sheds are visible
approximately 130 m north east of the site. No other significant changes are apparent
at the site or in the surrounding areas.
The eastern half of the site has been developed with linear features, potentially
indicating that crops are being grown in rows. The properties towards the east and
south have been developed with the same linear features.

1965 8

In the surrounding land, a large hole is visible in the ground located approximately
60 m south west of the site. The hole covers 2 and 4 Gair Avenue, as well as 25
Barry Avenue. Additional linear features, that could represent crop, are visible south
of Inniscort Street.
No other significant changes are apparent at the site or in the surrounding areas.
The site and neighbouring properties remain unchanged.

1968 8

A new building has been constructed at the north eastern corner of Barry Avenue,
Gair Avenue and Inniscort Street. The hole at 2 and 4 Gair Avenue, as well as 25
Barry Avenue, has been partially filled.
No other significant changes are apparent at the site or in the surrounding areas.

1969

10

No significant features are visible at the site or in the surrounding area.
The site remains unchanged.

1973 8

A new building has been constructed on the neighbouring property towards the south.
Barry avenue has been sealed with asphalt.
No other significant changes are apparent at the site or in the surrounding areas.

1974 8

Apart from the construction of a garage on the neighbouring property towards the
south, the site and surrounding area appear to be unchanged.

1975 8

There are no significant changes compared with the 1974 photograph.

1978

8

There are no significant changes compared with the 1975 photograph.

1979

8

There are no significant changes compared with the 1978 photograph.
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Table 4 (cont.):
1979 10

Historical Aerial Photographs
There are no significant changes compared with the 1969 map.

8

No significant changes occur at the site compared with the 1979 photograph.

1982 8

No significant changes occur at the site compared with the 1981 photograph.

1983 8

A new building has been constructed at the site. The image resolution is too low to
distinguish any additional details at the site.

1984 8

No significant changes occur at the site compared with the 1983 photograph.

1985 8

Apart from a new building being constructed on the neighbouring property towards
the east, no significant changes are visible at the site or in the surrounding area.

1989 10

There are no significant changes compared with the 1979 map.

1999 10

Apart from the absence of the new road that appeared south east and north east of
the site in the 1979 map, as well as the site and the neighbouring property towards
the west being marked with symbols indicating the presence of an orchard, there are
no significant changes compared with the 1989 map.

1981

The image resolution is very low, but the site appears unchanged.
2001 8

New buildings have been constructed on the western side of Barry Avenue, opposite
the site.

2003 8

No significant changes occur at the site compared with the 2001 photograph.

2009

10

2010 to
2019 9
2019 10

There are no significant changes compared with the 1999 map.
No significant changes occur at the site compared with the 2003 photograph.
There are no significant changes compared with the 2009 map.

3.6 Summary of Identified Hazardous Activities and Industries
The following activities noted on the HAIL7 have been identified during review of the site history:
Category A10 – Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens,
orchards, glass houses or spray sheds.
This category is represented by the linear features that could indicate the growing of crops
between approximately 1965 and 1982.

4

Conceptual Site Model

A contamination conceptual site model, presented in Table 5, consists of three primary components to
allow the potential for risk to be determined. These are:
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Source of contamination;



Pathway to allow the contamination to mobilise; and



Sensitive receptors which may be impacted by the contamination.
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Table 5:

Conceptual Site Model
Source

Heavy metals

Pathway

Receptor

Inhalation of dust

Maintenance / Excavation
workers

Dermal absorption (direct
contact)
Persistent pesticides

Ingestion of soil and / or produce
grown in the soil

Site workers
Current and future residents /
visitors

Residential Use

Acceptable risk to human
health

Yes: Given the limited access to soil and low potential for future
residents to ingest significant quantities of home-grown produce, the
proposed residential use is not considered likely to result in significant
risks to human health.

Earthworks associated with land development
Yes: Health criteria for earthworks less stringent than for residential
use, therefore the potential risks to health are considered acceptable.

5

Conclusions

Information obtained as part of this investigation (refer to Section 3) indicates that, prior to use of the
site as a garden centre, the eastern portion of the site, as well as neighbouring properties towards the
east and south, were used for small-scale horticultural purposes. The horticultural activity is
considered likely to have been a small market garden.
A garden centre is known to have been established at the site in 1983 and the business continued
until 2021. Information obtained from the former operator suggests that only glyphosate (Round Up)
was used to control weeds at the site since at least 2003.
No visual or olfactory evidence of contamination impacts could be found at the site during the
walkover inspection.
The proposed residential units are considered unlikely to offer significant potential for future residents
to access soil and grow sufficient vegetables that could result in long-term health impacts, if any
persistent pesticides are present in the soil. Given the fact that the former potential market garden
was located in the eastern portion of the site, which is proposed to be sealed beneath an
impermeable driveway, the likelihood of negative health impacts is considered to be very low.
Based on the current contamination status of the site, given the potential sources identified, it is
considered highly unlikely that there will be a risk to human health if the following activities are done
to the piece of land:
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Changing the land use from commercial to residential;



Disturbing soil during construction works; and



Future use of the site for residential purposes.

9/09/2021
21044_1

Preliminary Environmental Site Investigation – 80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell

6

Recommendations

It is recommended that the change of land use be allowed as a Permitted Activity under the NES,
because the requirements of Regulation 8(4) have been met.
Furthermore, if the requirements of NES Regulation 8(3) can be met, soil disturbance at the site can
be considered a Permitted Activity. However, if the volume of soil that requires disturbance exceeds
50.65 m3, then a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) could be required according to NES Regulation
9(1). An alternative approach would be to allow the soil disturbance as a Discretionary Activity under
NES Regulation 11, as the likelihood of negative impacts from soil contamination (if any) is
considered to be very low.
Future applications for subdivision / development / disturbance of the proposed new lots should be
assessed in terms of any potential new HAIL activities that could occur on, or near to the properties at
any time after this report was written.
If any material showing signs of potential contamination (visual or olfactory) is unearthed during future
soil disturbance events at the site, work should stop immediately and a suitably qualified
environmental practitioner should be engaged to assess the risk to human health prior to
recommencing earthworks.

7
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8

Limitations
i.

We have prepared this report in accordance with the brief as provided. This report has been
prepared for the use of our client, Crum Developments Limited, their professional advisers
and the relevant Territorial Authorities in relation to the specified project brief described in this
report. No liability is accepted for the use of any part of the report for any other purpose or by
any other person or entity.

ii.

The recommendations in this report are based on the ground conditions indicated from
published sources, site assessments and subsurface investigations described in this report
based on accepted normal methods of site investigations. Only a limited amount of
information has been collected to meet the specific financial and technical requirements of the
client’s brief and this report does not purport to completely describe all the site characteristics
and properties. The nature and continuity of the ground between test locations has been
inferred using experience and judgement and it should be appreciated that actual conditions
could vary from the assumed model.

iii.

Subsurface conditions relevant to construction works should be assessed by contractors who
can make their own interpretation of the factual data provided. They should perform any
additional tests as necessary for their own purposes.

iv.

This Limitation should be read in conjunction with the IPENZ/ACENZ Standard Terms of
Engagement.

v.

This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in part without our prior written permission.

We trust that this information meets your current requirements. Please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned on 021 556 549 if you require any further information. The author is a Certified
Environmental Practitioners (CEnvP) under the Environment Institute of Australia and New Zealand
(EIANZ) accreditation system.

Report prepared by

Claude Midgley, CEnvP
Associate Environmental Scientist
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Photo 1: Southern portion of the site, viewed from the
south west facing north.

Photo 2: Site surface at the eastern side of the building,
viewed from the south east facing north.

Photo 4: Tap and concrete pavers at the western site
boundary, viewed from the east facing west.
Description
Project
Client
Project Number

Photo 5: Site surface at the south western
corner of the building.

Site Photographs
Preliminary Site Investigation
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Photo 3: Northern portion of the site, viewed from
the north east facing south.

Photo 6: Covered area on the western side of the
building.
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Approved by

JK
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NES RECORD SEARCH
Application
JKCM Limited,
PO Box 456,
Cromwell 9342

Property
Valuation No.
Location
Legal Description
Area (hectares)

Number
Application date
Phone
Mobile
Email

NES210035
17/08/2021
021 556 549
claude@insighteng.co.nz

2850509600
80-82 Barry Avenue, Cromwell
Lot 1 DP 18069
0.1013

Resource consents
Resource Area:
Residential Resource Area
Consents:
03/02/1993 RESOURCE CONSENT To erect advertising sign – ‘Gardenland’
This record indicates that the land contains a Garden Centre. Persistent pesticide bulk
storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses or spray
sheds is listed as item A10 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.
06/09/1982 PLANNING CONSENT 090982 : To erect a sign with a residential 1 zone
This record indicates that the land contains a Garden Centre. Persistent pesticide bulk
storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses or spray
sheds is listed as item A10 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.
22/05/1982 PLANNING CONSENT 42 : To establish a garden centre in a residential 1 zone
This record indicates that the establishment of a Garden Centre. Persistent pesticide
bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses or
spray sheds is listed as item A10 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.
06/05/1982 PLANNING CONSENT : Subdivision of Section 16 from same title as Section 14-16
Block LXXI, Town of Cromwell
(Found on related property: 2850509800)
No information in regards to HAIL activity could be found on this record.

Building
Consents/Permits/Compliance Schedules:
08/04/1993 BUILDING CONSENT 930162 : Sewer connections
This record indicates that wastewater has been disposed of on-site via septic tank.
Wastewater treatment is item G6 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.

16/06/1982 BUILDING PERMIT J32923 : Erect retail shop
This record indicates that the land contains a Garden Centre with associated shade
houses. Persistent pesticide bulk storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens,
orchards, glass houses or spray sheds is listed as item A10 on the HAIL and may trigger
NES requirements.
16/06/1982 BUILDING PERMIT 10 : Plumbing and drainage plan on file
This record indicates that the land contains a Garden Centre. Persistent pesticide bulk
storage or use including sport turfs, market gardens, orchards, glass houses or spray
sheds is listed as item A10 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.
This record indicates that wastewater is to be disposed of on-site via septic tank.
Wastewater treatment is item G6 on the HAIL and may trigger NES requirements.

Preliminary Site Investigations and Detailed Site Investigations
No other information in regards to the above could be found on the property file.
Aerial Photographs
Council’s aerial photographs date back to 2006. No evidence of HAIL activity could be found on
previous aerial photographs.
Disclaimer: The Council does not hold records directly relating to activities on the Hazardous
Activities and Industries List (HAIL). In the event some information is available it cannot be
guaranteed as correct or complete and therefore may not satisfy your request. We therefore
recommend you undertake further investigation to determine whether any HAIL activities
exist on the site.

Ruth Mackay
Planning Officer - Consents
Date: 23 August 2021
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